## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

7	03	

541

#### MONEY TO PAY PAUPER CLAIMS.

CHAP. 186
3300
3450
400
225
. 198
1458
885
450
1186
1870
431

Any school for whose benefit an appropriation is made herein from the adjustment fund that did not share in the per capita distribution during the fiscal years 1931-32 and 1932-33 that becomes entitled to and receives money under the per capita distribution during the fiscal years 1933-34 and 1934-35 shall receive from the adjustment fund an amount equal to the appropriation herein provided for that particular school less the amount received under the per capita allowance.

Wiscasset Academy

Approved March 29, 1933

### Chapter 186.

## RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay Pauper Claims Heretofore Approved by the Committee on Claims.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of \$19,727.18, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims to be paid on claims presented to said committee.

Town of Argyle, to reimburse for support and burial of Chester	
Bowley, a state pauper.	\$971.61
City of Bath, to reimburse for support of Maurice G. McDorr	
and family, state paupers.	861.13
City of Bangor, for support of Arthur Clewley and family, state	
paupers.	13.03
City of Bangor, to reimburse for support of Clifton F. Phelan	
and wife, state paupers.	133.86
Dr. W. C. Jennys, of Bingham, for treatment to Mrs. Charles O.	
Blomquist, a state pauper.	50.00

#### CHAP. 186

Town of Crystal, to reimburse for support of Lydia O'Farrell, a	
state pauper.	498.01
Town of Clinton, to reimburse for support of Everett Cook, a	
state pauper.	135.00
H. C. MacWhinnie, M. D., of Easton, for treatment and medical	
attendance to Mrs. Lillian Stephens, an Indian.	182.00
Colbath Hospital, of Mars Hill, for treatment and care of Mrs.	
Lillian Stephens, an Indian.	136.00
Town of Eustis, to reimburse for support of the family of	
Albert J. Seavey, state paupers.	477.50
Joseph Goupil, of Eustis, for support of Joseph Arsenault, a	
state pauper.	50.35
Town of Frankfort, to reimburse for support and supplies to	
Henry M. Ellis and family, state paupers.	92.45
M. J. Pelletier, of Fort Kent, for burial expenses of Charles	
Bouchard, a state pauper.	98.33
Town of Fort Fairfield, to reimburse for support of Albert Cas-	) 00
sista and family, state paupers.	410.00
Town of Guilford, to reimburse for support to James F. Lemar	7
and family, state paupers.	323.65
Hamlin Plantation, to reimburse for support and burial expenses	J <b>-</b> JJ
of Ephrem Picard, a state pauper.	840.47
City of Hallowell, to reimburse for support of James F. Leman	040.47
and family, state paupers.	36.07
Town of Lincoln, to reimburse for support of Solomon Sev-	30.07
erance, a state pauper.	49.63
Town of Lincoln, to reimburse for support of Solomon Sev-	49.03
_ <del></del>	204.56
erance, a state pauper.	204.76
Town of Lamoine, to reimburse for support of Herbert Lyons	217.60
and family, state paupers.	217.00
Town of Winn, to reimburse for support of Solomon Severance	00.00
and family, state paupers.	89.92
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Paul Parent,	. 0- 0-
a state pauper.	80.82
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Raymond	
Bouchard, a state pauper.	381.00
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Charles Roi,	
a state pauper.	362.41
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Fred Nero, a	
state pauper.	182.00
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Maxime Violet,	=
a state pauper.	1,177.58
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Irene Thibi-	
deau, a state pauper.	88.48

	CHAP. 186
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Denis Nadeau,	
a state pauper.	43.00
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Fred Michaud,	
a state pauper.	1,954.59
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Willie Winters	
Gagnon, a state pauper.	105.00
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Isaac Gagnon,	
a state pauper.	125.00
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Ernest Lavas-	
seur, a state pauper.	423.94
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Frank Des-	
jardens, a state pauper.	143.50
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Modeste Du-	224
repo, a state pauper.	235.00
Town of Van Buren, to reimburse for support of Henry Nadeau,	-6- 0-
a state pauper.	161.97
Town of Winthrop, to reimburse for support of George Lyons	200 22
and family, state paupers.	288.30
City of Westbrook, to reimburse for support of Hattie Ouelette	<b>56160</b>
and family, state paupers.	764.69
Town of Salem, to reimburse for support of Mrs. Ernest Cou-	200 22
sins, a state pauper.	208.00
Town of Swanville, to reimburse for support to Henry Cook-	
son and family, state paupers.	433.70
Town of Strong, to reimburse for support of Charley C. Per-	T06 0=
kins and family, state paupers.	126.85
Town of Presque Isle, to reimburse for support of Mary Shea,	266 0 to
a state pauper.	388.85
Town of Presque Isle, to reimburse for support of Moses York,	077.04
a state pauper.  Town of Prosque Isla to reimburge for support of Isla Pve a	971.93
Town of Presque Isle, to reimburse for support of John Pye, a	420.68
state pauper. Town of Presque Isle, to reimburse for support of Charles Four-	439.68
nier, a state pauper.	1,558.15
City of Portland, to reimburse for support of Judson Brown,	1,550.15
a state pauper.	334.85
City of Portland, to reimburse for support of Judson Brown,	334.05
Jr., a state pauper.	66.55
City of Portland, to reimburse for support of Ralph Brown,	00.55
a state pauper.	382.26
City of Portland, to reimburse for support of Henry Williams,	302.20
a state pauper.	55.00
City of Portland, to reimburse for support of Aleck Mattison	55.50
and family, state paupers.	435.92
	493.9 <del>2</del>

KINEOWATHA C	CAMPS	INC.
--------------	-------	------

706

Town of Orrington, to reimburse for support of Eli Martin,	
a state pauper.	71.75
Town of Orono, to reimburse for support of Sarah E. Murphy,	
a state pauper.	103.12
Town of New Gloucester, to reimburse for support of Guy May	
and family, state paupers.	309.21
Town of Milbridge, to reimburse for support of James A. Mc-	
Cullum, a state pauper.	1,232.12
Town of Lagrange, to reimburse for support of Blanche Briggs,	
a state pauper.	221.25
_	

\$19,727.84

Approved March 29, 1933

### Chapter 187.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Taking of Smelts in the York River and Smelt Brook in the Towns of York and Eliot, in York County.

Taking of smelts in the York river and Smelt brook, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation making it unlawful to take smelts in the York river and Smelt brook and their tributaries in the towns of York and Eliot above the junction of the York river and Smelt brook.

Approved March 29, 1933

### Chapter 188.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Kineowatha Camps Inc., of Wilton, to Reimburse for Removal of Floating Bog, on Wilson Lake.

Kineowatha Camps Inc. compensated for removal of floating bog. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$500, to be paid Kineowatha Camps Inc., of Wilton, Maine, as a settlement in full for all claims against the state of Maine, for removal of floating bog on the shores of Wilson lake in the town of Wilton, said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Approved March 29, 1933